State of et Jersey

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
P.O. Box 600
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0600
PHIL MURPHY DIANE GUTIERREZ -SCACCETTI

Governor Commissioner

SHEILA Y. OLIVER
Lt. Governor

Date:  April 1, 2024
To: All Interested Bidders
Re: M2075 - Copiers and Managed Print Services Mini Bid

Original Proposal Submission Due Date: March 26, 2024 CANCELED
NEW SOLICITATION Proposal Submission Due Date: April 15, 2024

ADDENDUM #1

The following constitutes Addendum #1 to the above referenced solicitation. This addendumis divided into the
following parts:

Part 1:  Answers toquestions; and
Part2: Additions, deletions, clarifications and modifications to the RFQ.
It is the sole responsibility of the bidder to be knowledgeable of all of the additions, deletions, clarifications

and modifications to the RFQ and/or the New Jersey Standard Terms and Conditions relative to this
solicitation as set forth in all addenda.

All other instructions, terms and conditions of the solicitation shall remain the same.

“IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION”
New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer ¢ Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper



PART 1

T3067 — NJDOT Advertising Engagement
Request

Answers to Questions

Note: Some of the questions have been paraphrased
is referenced by the appropriate solicitation page number(s) and section where applicable.

in the interest of readability and clarity. Each question

Question

Answer

Is this more of an RFI where you are asking
the manufacturer and resellers to provide
our capabilities?

No, NJDOT will be accepting a bid to provide the
department Managed Print Services.

| don't see any current models or quantities
on this bid. Is that something that you can
provide?

Yes, NJDOT will provide a list of printer models.

The print volume for 2023 was provided on the
bid website (Current Bidding Opportunities, EMS,
Procurement, Doing Business (nj.gov)) which should
help in estimating the printer model necessary to
continue or improve printing services.

Is there any chance that we can request an
extension? The date of the mandatory walk
through this is provided may conflict with
some of our teams' availability.

The Bid Opening has been extended until April 2,
2024.

Lastly, the M2075 contract isn't a viable
contract at this time. Does this HAVE to be
on state contract? | know Lexmark recently
received an agreement from NJ to be on the
NASPO MPS agreement, but we're still
going through the negotiations, and we're
not officially on the contract yet. Please
advise.

This is a Mini-Bid under an awarded NJ State
Contract. Quotes received will be reviewed but
ultimately awarded to a Vendor awarded under
M2075 — Copiers and Managed Print Services —
Statewide.

Additions, Deletions, Clarificati

ons and Modifications to the Solicitation

“IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION”
New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer ¢ Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper



https://www.nj.gov/transportation/business/procurement/ems/current.shtm
https://www.nj.gov/transportation/business/procurement/ems/current.shtm

	Re: M2075 – Copiers and Managed Print Services Mini Bid
	ADDENDUM #1
	PART 1

